

**Investigation 1205-10
Proposed Recommendations for Modifications to the
Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States**

Proposed recommendations for modifications to the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTS) that were recommended by the WCO, with bracketed material inserted for ease of use and with new material inserted in the HTS columns entitled “Heading/Subheading”, “Article Description”, “Rates of Duty 1 General”, “Rates of Duty 1 Special”, and “Rates of Duty 2”, respectively:

37-1. Subheadings 3702.91.01 through 3702.95.00 are deleted, and the following new subheadings are inserted in lieu thereof:

	[Photographic film in rolls, sensitized, unexposed, of any material other than paper, paperboard or textiles; instant print film in rolls, sensitized, unexposed:]		
	[Other:]		
“3702.96.00	Of a width not exceeding 35 mm and of a length not exceeding 30 m.....	3.7%	Free (A,AU,BH, CA,CL,CO,E,IL, J,JO,KR,MA, MX,OM,P,PA, PE,SG)
			25%
3702.97.00	Of a width not exceeding 35 mm and of a length exceeding 30 mm..	Free	38¢/m ²
3702.98.00	Of a width exceeding 35 mm.....	3.7%	Free (A,AU,BH, CA,CL,CO,E,IL, J,JO,KR,MA, MX,OM,P,PA, PE,SG)
			25%”

85-1. Subheading 8543.70.92 is redesignated as subheading 8543.70.93, and the article description of such redesignated subheading is modified by inserting at the end thereof the language “; cordless video game console controllers which use infrared transmissions to operate or access the various functions and capabilities of the console”.

Proposed recommendations for modifications to the HTS relating to chemicals products in the current HTS (these chemical descriptions have also appeared in previous editions of the HTS), with bracketed material inserted for ease of use and with new material inserted in the HTS columns entitled “Heading/Subheading”, “Article Description”, “Rates of Duty 1 General”, “Rates of Duty 1 Special”, and “Rates of Duty 2”, respectively:

29-1. (a) Subheading 2918.99.05 is modified by deleting from the article description the chemical “1,6-hexanediol bis(3,5-dibutyl-4-hydroxyphenyl)propionate); and

(b) Subheading 2918.29.04 is modified by inserting in the article description in alphabetical order the chemical “1,6-hexanediol bis(3,5-dibutyl-4-hydroxyphenyl)propionate”).

- 29-2. (a) Subheading 2921.42.36 is modified by deleting from the article description the chemical “4,4'-Methylenebis(3-chloro-2,6-diethylaniline); 4,4'-Methylenebis(2,6-diisopropylaniline);”; and
(b) Subheading 2921.59.17 is modified by inserting in the article description in alphabetical sequence the chemicals “4,4'-Methylenebis(3-chloro-2,6-diethylaniline);” and “4,4'-Methylenebis(2,6-diisopropylaniline);”
- 29-3. (a) Subheading 2933.99.87 is deleted; and
(b) The following new subheading 2933.69.50 is inserted in numerical sequence:

[Heterocyclic compounds with nitrogen
heteroatoms only:]
[Compounds containing an unfused triazine
ring (whether or not hydrogenated) in the
structure:]

“2933.69.50	Hexamethylenetetramine.....6.3%	Free (A,AU,BH, CA,CL,CO,E, IL,J,JO,MA, MX,OM,P,PA, PE,SG) 4.2% (KR)	58%”
-------------	---------------------------------	--	------

Note: Previously proclaimed staged reductions in duty under the United States-Korea Free Trade Agreement for subheading 2933.99.87 would be applied to this provision.

- 29-4. Subheading 2934.31.18 is modified by deleting from the article description the language “4,1” and by inserting “yl” in lieu thereof.
- 29-5. Subheading 2934.99.03 is modified by deleting from the article description the chemical “3-Methylene-7-(2-phenoxyacetamido)-cephan-4-carboxylic acid, p-nitrobenzyl ester, 1-oxide”.
- 29-6. Subheading 2934.99.70 is modified by deleting from the article description the chemical “2-Methyl-2,5-dioxo-1-oxa-2-phospholan;”.
- 30-1. Subheading 3002.10.02 is modified by inserting “modified or” after “not” in the article description.